## CACHE COUNTY COUNCIL

## \*April 16, 2024\* at 5:00 p.m. - Cache County Chamber at 199 North Main, Logan, Utah.

In accordance with the requirements of Utah Code Annotated Section 52-4-203, the County Clerk records in the minutes the names of all persons who appear and speak at a County Council meeting and the substance "in brief" of their comments. Such statements may include opinions or purported facts. The County does not verify the accuracy or truth of any statement but includes it as part of the record pursuant to State law.

**MEMBERS PRESENT:** Chair David Erickson, Councilmember Karl Ward, Councilmember Sandi Goodlander, Councilmember Nolan Gunnell, Councilmember Kathryn Beus.

MEMBERS EXCUSED: Vice-Chair Barbara Tidwell, Councilmember Mark Hurd

**STAFF PRESENT:** Executive David Zook, Micah Safsten, Jeris Kendall, LaChelle Enright, Lola Bott, Michelle Stanger **OTHER ATTENDANCE:** Family of Bryson Behm

## **Council Meeting**

- 1. Call to Order 5:00p.m. Council Chair David Erickson opens the meeting :34
- Items of Special Interest Appointment of a new Cache County Clerk/Auditor Pursuant to Utah Code 20A-1-508 Chair David Erickson read a letter from Geoff Cox notifying the office of the election of Bryson Behm as Clerk by the Republican Party. <u>:56</u>

Action: Motion made by Nolan Gunnel to accept Bryson Behm for Cache County Clerk/Auditor; seconded by Councilmember Kathryn Bues. 2:05

## Motion passes.

Aye: 7 David Erickson, Barbara Tidwell, Kathryn Beus, Nolan Gunnell, Sandi Goodlander, Karl Ward Nay: 0

**A. Discussion:** Councilmember Karl Ward and council gives support <u>2:20</u> Bryson Behm is sworn is as Clerk by Judge Galloway <u>2:55</u>

Adjourn: 5:05 PM 4:57

APPROVAL: David Erickson, Chair Cache County Council

ATTEST: Bryson Behm, Clerk Cache County Council

